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SANTE DATA COLLECTION PLATFORM

Eradication: Final report for Bovine Tuberculosis 2018
For each approved annual or multi-annual programme Member States shall submit to the Commission by

the 30 April each year an annual detailed technical and financial report covering the previous year. That

report shall include the results achieved and a detailed account of eligible costs incurred (Art 14 of

Regulation (EU) No 652/2014).

This form is for information only, no submission possible.

ID: 20191018-OXCE99VV

Country code: ES

Reporting period

From: 2018 To: 2018 Year of implementation: 2018

1. Technical implementation of the programme

1.1 Description and evaluation of the evolution of the epidemiological situation, the technical

implementation of the activities foreseen under the programme and the cost-effectiveness of

the programme.

For the analysis of the evolution of the fight against the disease, a descriptive epidemiological study was

performed by the evaluation of the historically available indicators, based on the community regulations for

the preparation and presentation of reports on the National Programs of Eradication of Diseases. The total

number of herds investigated was 104,430 (99.56% coverage), with a total of 2384 positive herds (2431 in

2017), which implies a herd prevalence of 2.28% (2.32% in 2017). Of the total of positive herds, 1400 were

new positives (1223 in 2017), which implies a herd incidence of 1.34% (1.15% in 2017).

Another epidemiological indicator of interest is the animal imcidence or number of positive animals in

2017, which was 11778 (15685 in 2017), with an incidence of 0.25% (0.30% in 2017).

As can be seen in the evolution of this epidemiological indicators, the trend in herd prevalence that has

manifested through the implementation of the national program in the last 15 years has been a moderate

decline in the disease, until 2013, after which this indicator suffered an increase in 2015 and 2016,

follewing by a decrease in 2017 and 2018.

The rise of 2016 with respect to 2015 was not significant. In 2017 there was a significant decrease of 19%

in this indicator with respect to 2016. In 2018 there was a non significat decrease of 1.7%, althuogh if we

do not take into account the big increase of one region, the decrease was significant for the rest of Spain.
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The evolution of incidence epidemiological indicators shows series of rise and fall in the case of the new

positive herds. In the years 2013-2015 there was a significant increase, which changed in 2016 and with a

very significant decrease in 2017, of 27.5% in new positive herds and 40% in positive animals. In 2018 the

decrease in animal incidence continued, but not in the herd incidence indicator, influenced by the results of

one region.

The percentage of T3 herds (96%) has been mantained at the same level that the previous yerar. . 

From the analysis of the data presented previously, we can conclude that the application of the National

Program has meant in 2016 and 2017 the beginning of a new stage of descent in the epidemiological

indicators of the disease, after the increase of the diagnostic sensitivity that is bringing out the residual

infection, the main risk factor in Spain, and the beginning in the application of some of the measures

contemplated in the Plan of Action against Tuberculosis in wild species PATUBES in some areas.

The main reason for the unexpected big increase in the herd prevalence in one región was the change of

the vets in the performance of the skin tests.

1.2 Details on the level of achievement of the targets set in the approved programme and

technical difficulties.

The objectives proposed in the National Eradication Program 2017 were established for each Autonomous

Community in the form of reductions in the herd prevalence in which they would move towards the final

goal of reaching levels of eradication. In this regard, the National Program of 2017 established that all the

Autonomous Regions should achieve an annual decrease of at least 10% in the prevalence and incidence of

herds obtained in 2014.

The tables in page 15 of Annex I show the prevalence of the Autonomous Regions in 2015, the proposed

reduction target for 2018 and the real prevalence obtained in this year. In red are those that have not

achieved the objective.

We consider that at national level the objectives established in WD SANTE/10186/2017 have been

achieved.

1.3 Epidemiological maps for infection and other relevant data on the disease/activities

(information on serotypes involved,...) (Please attach files of data using the PDF attachement

feature) Use the textbox below to provide clarifications for the maps you attach, if needed.

See Annexes I and II

1.4 Additional epidemiological information (on epidemiological inquiries, abortions, lesions

found in abattoir, human cases, etc...)

Of the 31132 compesated animals, 8062 were goats, corresponding an ammount of 682328 euros.

The Autonomous Communities have reported the completion of 1,736 epidemiological surveys, of which

856 have been recorded in the BRUTUB computer system. The most frequent causes of infection have

already been evaluated previously.

Field vets inspections: 1596 on-site inspections, with 37 minor and 8 serious non-compliances that involved

7 withdrawals / suspensions of the authorization to carry out the diagnostic tests; 1609 T3 verification

controls; 202 supervised controls after detection in slaughterhouse and 4260 random post-movement

controls, with no non-compliances.

Strategic plan for the use of gamma-interferon: 2,404 herds and 261,635 animals tested, with positive

results in 1,132 and 4,590 respectively and confirming the post-mortem infection in 30% of the animals in

which the results of the sampling are known.

Tests of 30 days prior to the movements: 16,202 herds and 203,989 animals were acted, resulting in 72

positive herds (8 confirmed) and 103 positive animals.

Samples taken in the slaughterhouse of positive reactors: samples of 4,552 herds and 18,396 positive

animals were taken, and infection was confirmed by microbiological methods (staining, culture, PCR) in

37% of the herds and 12% of the animals they have final results.

335 inspections have been made on pastures where positive animals have appeared, without non-

compliance; 2,496 on-site inspections to verify the conditions of cleaning and disinfection of positive herds;

and 2,601 on-site inspections on herds with movement restrictions to verify the isolation of positives, with

6 defaults.
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Remission rate of granulomas (provisional): 0.29 / 1,000, 0.07 / 1000 tuberculous granulomas and 0.22 /

1000 non-tuberculous granulomas (base rate non-tuberculous granulomas: 0.10 / 1000).

The number of cases of human tuberculosis due to M. bovis / caprae according to the Community Report of

Sources and Trends of Zoonoses was 55 in 2017.

2. TECHNICAL IMPLEMENTATION ON RUMINANT DISEASES PROGRAMMES

VERY IMPORTANT: Please fill out the following tables with figures corresponding to measures performed

during the implementing period (1/1 to 31/12).

Table A - DATA ON HERDS

Region Animal species Total number of herds Total

number of

herds under

the

programme

Number of

herds to be

checked

under the

programme

this year

Number of

herds

checked

Number of

positive

herds

Number of

new

positive

herds

Number of

herds depo-

pulated

% of positive herds

depopulated

% of herds coverage % of positive herds

Period herd prevalence

% of positive herds Herd

incidence

SPAIN Cattle 114,608 111,930 104,892 104,430 2,384 1,400 41

1.72 % 99.56 % 2.28 % 1.34 %

Total 114,608 111,930 104,892 104,430 2,384 1,400 41

1.72 % 99.56 % 2.28 % 1.34 %

Table B - DATA ON ANIMALS

Region Animal species Total

number of

animals

Number of

animals

under the

programme

Number of

animals to

be tested

under the

programme

this year

Number of

animals

tested

Number of

animals

tested

individually

Number of

positive

animals

Number of

animals

with

positive

result

slaugh-

tered or

culled

Number of

animals

slaugh-

tered

% coverage at animals level % positive animals Animal Prevalence

SPAIN Cattle 5,848,854 5,678,830 4,832,293 4,765,890 4,745,251 11,778 13,466 19,658

98.63 % 0.25 %

Total 5,848,854 5,678,830 4,832,293 4,765,890 4,745,251 11,778 13,466 19,658

98.63 % 0.25 %

Table C - DATA ON VACCINATION PROGRAMMES

Region Animal species Total

number of

herds

Total

number of

animals

Number of

herds in

vaccination

programme

this year

Number of

herds

vaccinated

Number of

animals

vaccinated

Number of

doses of

vaccine

admini-

stered

Number of

adults

vaccinated

Number of

young

animals

vaccinated

Number of

animals

with

primary

vaccination

(initial+

booster)

Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Table D - DATA ON STATUS OF HERDS AT THE END OF THE PERIOD

Region Animal species Total

number of

herds and

animals

under the

programme

Unknown Not free or not officially

free from disease

Last check

positive

Last check

negative

Free of

officially

free-disease

status

suspended/

withdrawn

Free from

disease

Officially

free from

disease

herds SPAIN Cattle 109,216 406 2,014 1,454 538 0 104,804

animals " " 6,139,882 5,777 288,835 161,724 57,565 0 5,625,981

Total - herds 109,216 406 2,014 1,454 538 0 104,804

Total - animals 6,139,882 5,777 288,835 161,724 57,565 0 5,625,981

Table E - SUSPENSION/WITHDRAWAL OF THE FREE OR OFFICIALLY FREE STATUS

Region Animal species Status Reason Number of herds

SPAIN Cattle withdrawn non-negative result in diagnostic test 2,160
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SPAIN Cattle suspended non-negative result in diagnostic test 1,303

Total 3,463

Table F - STRATIFIED DATA ON SURVEILLANCE AND LABORATORY TESTS

Region Animal species Test type Number of samples Number of tests Number of positive tests

SPAIN Cattle Tuberculin test 7,202,601 7,202,601 25,207

SPAIN Cattle Gamma-interferon test 256,118 256,118 6,934

SPAIN Cattle Bacteriological test 48,580 48,580 11,978

Total 7,507,299 7,507,299 44,119

Methods of laboratory

analysis

Total number of tests

Total - Bacteriological

test

48,580

Total - Gamma-interferon

test

256,118

Total - Tuberculin test 7,202,601

COMMENT / ADDITIONAL CLARIFICATION

na

1.8.9 SANTE Data Collection Platform - PRODUCTION • Contact us at SANTE-XMLGATE3@ec.europa.eu

mailto:SANTE-XMLGATE3@ec.europa.eu
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Rebaños



		ANEXO II

		DATOS DE LOS REBAÑOS

		Estado miembro:    España								Fecha:  30/04/2019             Año: 2018								Periodo de información:    Informe Final

		Enfermedad:    Tuberculosis								Especie animal:    bovinos

		CCAA		Número total de rebaños		Número total de rebaños incluidos en el programa		Nº de rebaños que se van a someter a controles en virtud del programa		Número de rebaños controlados		Número de rebaños positivos		Número de nuevos rebaños positivos		Número de rebaños diezmados		Rebaños positivos diezmados (%)		Indicadores

																				Cobertura de rebaños (%)		Rebaños positivos (%) Prevalencia del periodo en rebaños		Nuevos rebaños positivos (%) Incidencia en rebaños

		ANDALUCÍA		6,902		6,582		6,547		6,360		625		254		4		0.64		97.14		9.83		3.99

		ARAGÓN		3,201		3,189		3,189		3,189		9		7		2		22.22		100.00		0.28		0.22

		ASTURIAS		16,639		16,639		16,639		16,639		9		9		8		88.89		100.00		0.05		0.05

		BALEARES		546		546		323		323		1		1		0		0.00		100.00		0.31		0.31

		CANARIAS		746		746		725		725		0		0		0		0.00		100.00		0.00		0.00

		CANTABRIA		6,940		6,863		6,863		6,836		37		33		0		0.00		99.61		0.54		0.48

		CASTILLA LA MANCHA		3,155		2,498		2,428		2,424		501		362		2		0.40		99.84		20.67		14.93

		CASTILLA Y LEÓN		16,588		15,626		15,626		15,626		224		168		9		4.02		100.00		1.43		1.08

		CATALUÑA		4,960		4,947		4,947		4,917		8		3		0		0.00		99.39		0.16		0.06

		EXTREMADURA		11,143		10,625		10,625		10,482		886		504		5		0.56		98.65		8.45		4.81

		GALICIA		34,203		34,196		27,674		27,249		13		13		12		92.31		98.46		0.05		0.05

		LA RIOJA		322		280		280		280		5		4		0		0.00		100.00		1.79		1.43

		MADRID		1,434		1,372		1,372		1,372		40		23		0		0.00		100.00		2.92		1.68

		MURCIA		362		362		332		329		1		1		0		0.00		99.10		0.30		0.30

		NAVARRA		1,541		1,541		1,541		1,540		6		6		0		0.00		99.94		0.39		0.39

		PAÍS VASCO		5,317		5,317		5,317		5,317		0		0		0		0.00		100.00		0.00		0.00

		VALENCIA		609		601		464		461		19		12		1		5.26		99.35		4.12		2.60

		TOTAL 2018		114,608		111,930		104,892		104,430		2,384		1,400		43		1.80		99.56		2.28		1.34

		TOTAL 2017		115,889		113,025		107,716		106,778		2,461		1,223		50		2.03		99.13		2.32		1.15









Animales



		ANEXO III

		DATOS DE LOS ANIMALES

		Estado miembro:    España								Fecha:  30/04/2019                                      Año: 2018						Periodo de información:    Informe Final

		Enfermedad:    Tuberculosis								Especie animal:    Bovinos

		CCAA		Número total de animales		Nº de animales incluidos en el programa		Número de animales que se van a someter a pruebas en virtud del programa		Número de animales sometidos a pruebas		Número de animales sometidos a pruebas individualmente		Número de animales positivos		Sacrificio				Indicadores

																Número de animales que han dado resultados positivos, sacrificados o desechados		Número total de animales sacrificados		Cobertura de animales (%)		Animales positivos (%) Prevalencia en animales

		ANDALUCÍA		579,320		569,710		567,986		562,610		562,610		5,952		5,952		6,581		99.05		1.06

		ARAGÓN		347,322		346,403		118,276		118,276		118,208		51		278		329		100.00		0.04

		ASTURIAS		385,703		385,703		370,394		370,394		370,394		267		267		672		100.00		0.07

		BALEARES		27,333		27,180		17,192		17,192		17,192		1		1		21		100.00		0.01

		CANARIAS		20,154		20,154		18,731		18,731		18,731		0		0		0		100.00		0.00

		CANTABRIA		284,429		284,429		284,429		284,429		284,429		152		152		918		100.00		0.05

		CASTILLA LA MANCHA		500,802		394,816		362,839		362,839		362,839		4,510		4,510		4,756		100.00		1.24

		CASTILLA Y LEÓN		1,193,653		1,193,653		1,193,653		1,193,653		1,193,653		1,186		1,135		3,603		100.00		0.10

		CATALUÑA		654,084		652,182		269,994		267,308		250,649		112		112		112		99.01		0.04

		EXTREMADURA		975,404		929,270		925,219		929,131		925,219		4,766		6,097		6,257		100.42		0.51

		GALICIA		948,485		948,028		856,350		789,033		789,033		28		26		2,028		92.14		0.00

		LA RIOJA		44,457		36,187		36,187		36,187		36,187		138		138		138		100.00		0.38

		MADRID		87,614		82,336		78,571		78,571		78,571		299		299		299		100.00		0.38

		MURCIA		66,743		66,743		55,401		55,148		55,148		2		2		0		99.54		0.00

		NAVARRA		122,377		122,377		99,193		99,193		99,193		54		237		237		100.00		0.05

		PAÍS VASCO		135,062		135,062		108,175		108,175		108,175		0		0		31		100.00		0.00

		VALENCIA		55,232		54,307		37,689		37,630		37,630		212		212		257		99.84		0.56

		TOTAL 2018		6,428,174		6,248,540		5,400,279		5,328,500		5,307,861		17,730		19,418		26,239		98.67		0.33

		TOTAL 2017		6,397,103		6,243,748		5,322,386		5,222,710		5,217,314		15,865		17,470		23,828		98.13		0.30





Calificación



		ANEXO V

		DATOS DE LA CALIFICACIÓN DE LOS REBAÑOS AL FINAL DEL PERIODO

		Estado miembro:    España																		Fecha:  30/04/2019                          Año: 2018

		Enfermedad:    Tuberculosis																		Especie animal:    bovinos 

		CCAA		Calificación de los rebaños y animales incluidos en el programa

				Número total de rebaños y animales incluidos en el programa				Desconocido				No libre o no oficialmente libre								Libre u oficialmente libre, suspendido				Libre				Oficialmente libre

												Ultimo control positivo				Ultimo control negativo

				Rebaños		Animales		Rebaños		Animales		Rebaños		Animales		Rebaños		Animales		Rebaños		Animales		Rebaños		Animales		Rebaños		Animales

		ANDALUCÍA		6,582		503,556		294		759		311		41,282		287		27,055		40		2,932		0		0		5,650		431,528		6,582		503,556

		ARAGÓN		3,189		346,403		0		0		7		1,210		0		0		5		855		0		0		3,177		344,338		3,189		346,403

		ASTURIAS		14,943		380,214		0		0		0		0		0		0		9		813		0		0		14,934		379,401		14,943		380,214

		BALEARES		560		28,042		0		0		1		123		0		0		0		0		0		0		559		27,919		560		28,042

		CANARIAS		746		19,072		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		746		19,072		746		19,072

		CANTABRIA		6,863		284,429		0		0		17		1,427		4		380		53		2,581		0		0		6,789		280,041		6,863		284,429

		CASTILLA LA MANCHA		2,498		394,816		0		0		369		64,257		183		30,804		69		9,382		0		0		1,877		290,373		2,498		394,816

		CASTILLA Y LEÓN		16,588		1,193,653		81		1,470		557		75,742		429		48,972		2		139		0		0		15,519		1,067,330		16,588		1,193,653

		CATALUÑA		4,925		635,171		13		2,723		4		617		2		214		38		6,663		0		0		4,868		624,954		4,925		635,171

		EXTREMADURA		10,568		921,564		0		0		720		100,655		528		52,880		249		27,990		0		0		9,071		740,039		10,568		921,564

		GALICIA		32,291		936,418		17		591		2		254		1		8		19		1,040		0		0		32,252		934,525		32,291		936,418

		LA RIOJA		280		36,429		0		0		3		556		3		91		1		408		0		0		273		35,374		280		36,429

		MADRID		1,372		82,336		0		0		23		2,712		15		1,301		9		524		0		0		1,325		77,799		1,372		82,336

		MURCIA		362		66,743		1		234		0		0		2		19		1		12		0		0		358		66,478		362		66,743

		NAVARRA		1,541		122,377		0		0		0		0		0		0		1		102		0		0		1,540		122,275		1,541		122,377

		PAÍS VASCO		5,317		135,062		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		5,317		135,062		5,317		135,062

		VALENCIA		591		53,597		0		0		0		0		0		0		42		4,124		0		0		549		49,473		591		53,597

		TOTAL 2018		109,216		6,139,882		406		5,777		2,014		288,835		1,454		161,724		538		57,565		0		0		104,804		5,625,981		109,216		6,139,882

		TOTAL 2017		110,499		6,132,521		78		3,980		1,414		226,315		1,766		178,483		548		46,098		0		0		106,693		5,678,007



								0.3717404043				1.8440521535				1.3313067682				0.4926018166								95.9602988573

																										106,258						100





Diagnostico

		Fecha:		4/30/19

		Plantilla:		ANEXO VI 

		Enfermedad:		Tuberculosis bovina 

		Periodo:		2018 - Informe Final 

		CCAA		Información sobre la prueba de diagnóstico utilizada

				Prueba		Tipo de Muestra		Tipo de Prueba		Nº de pruebas realizadas		positivas

		ANDALUCÍA		Prueba cutánea		Otras		Prueba de detección		959,333		5,952

				þ-Interferón		Otras		Prueba complementaria		74,741		2,320

				PCR		Lesión sospechosa		Prueba de confirmación		636		420

				Aislamiento		Sangre		Prueba de confirmación		2,120		629

		ARAGÓN		Prueba cutánea		Otras		Prueba de detección		126,562		329

				þ-Interferón		Sangre		Prueba complementaria		931		7

				PCR		Lesión sospechosa		Prueba de confirmación		40		20

				Aislamiento		Lesión sospechosa		Prueba de confirmación		76		51

		ASTURIAS		Prueba cutánea		Otras		Prueba de detección		381,694		267

				þ-Interferón		Sangre		Prueba complementaria		501		19

				PCR		Lesión sospechosa		Prueba de confirmación		561		34

				Aislamiento		Lesión sospechosa		Prueba de confirmación		564		34

		BALEARES		Prueba cutánea		Otras		Prueba de detección		18,616		21

				þ-Interferón		Sangre		Prueba complementaria		0		0

				Aislamiento		Lesión sospechosa		Prueba de confirmación		70		1

		CANARIAS		Análisis bacteriológico		Lesión sospechosa		Prueba de confirmación		16		0

				Prueba cutánea		Otras		Prueba de detección		17,786		8

		CANTABRIA		Prueba cutánea		Otras		Prueba de detección		322,804		765

				þ-Interferón		Sangre		Prueba complementaria		5,309		62

				PCR		Lesión sospechosa		Prueba de confirmación		410		33

				Aislamiento		Lesión sospechosa		Prueba de confirmación		2,030		410

				Prueba cutánea		Otras		Prueba de detección		479,690		3461

				þ-Interferón		Sangre		Prueba complementaria		25,064		1583

		CASTILLA LA MANCHA		Aislamiento		Lesión sospechosa		Prueba de confirmación		2,940		296

		CASTILLA Y LEÓN		Prueba cutánea		Otras		Prueba de detección		1,361,089		930

				þ-Interferón		Sangre		Prueba complementaria		45,172		1,537

				PCR		Lesión sospechosa		Prueba de confirmación		4,432		648

				Aislamiento		Lesión sospechosa		Prueba de confirmación		9,296		4,432

		CATALUÑA		Prueba cutánea		Otras		Prueba de detección		207,838		112

				þ-Interferón		Sangre		Prueba complementaria		1,193		54

				PCR		Lesión sospechosa		Prueba de confirmación		353		21

				Análisis bacteriológico		Lesión sospechosa		Prueba de confirmación		74		27

				Aislamiento		Lesión sospechosa		Prueba de confirmación		353		74

		EXTREMADURA		Prueba cutánea		Otras		Prueba de detección		1,960,703		11970

				þ-Interferón		Sangre		Prueba complementaria		93,899		1050

				PCR		Lesión sospechosa		Prueba de confirmación		8,258		1372

				Aislamiento		Lesión sospechosa		Prueba de confirmación		9,557		2,574

		GALICIA		Prueba cutánea		Otras		Prueba de detección		869,682		1,297

				Aislamiento		Lesión sospechosa		Prueba de confirmación		4601		241

				PCR		Lesión sospechosa		Prueba de confirmación		242		30

				Análisis bacteriológico		Lesión sospechosa		Prueba de confirmación		138		18

				þ-Interferón		Sangre		Prueba complementaria		1,792		33

		LA RIOJA		Prueba cutánea		Otras		Prueba de detección		44,572		131

				þ-Interferón		Sangre		Prueba complementaria		606		20

				Aislamiento		Lesión sospechosa		Prueba de confirmación		39		24

				Prueba cutánea		Otras		Prueba de detección		111,623		157

				þ-Interferón		Sangre		Prueba complementaria		4,451		167

		MADRID		Aislamiento		Lesión sospechosa		Prueba de confirmación		314		64

		MURCIA		Prueba cutánea		Otras		Prueba de detección		60,154		16

				Aislamiento		Lesión sospechosa		Prueba de confirmación		95		50

				þ-Interferón		Sangre		Prueba complementaria

		NAVARRA		Prueba cutánea		Otras		Prueba de detección		119,538		197

				þ-Interferón		Sangre		Prueba de confirmación		939		41

				Análisis bacteriológico		Lesión sospechosa		Prueba de confirmación		243		13

		PAÍS VASCO		Prueba cutánea		Otras		Prueba de detección		107,439		0

				þ-Interferón		Sangre		Prueba complementaria		186		0

				PCR		Lesión sospechosa		Prueba de confirmación		31		0

				Análisis bacteriológico		Lesión sospechosa		Prueba de confirmación		42		0

				Aislamiento		Lesión sospechosa		Prueba de confirmación		42		0

		VALENCIA		Prueba cutánea		Otras		Prueba de detección		53,478		190

				þ-Interferón		Sangre		Prueba complementaria		1,344		28

				PCR		Lesión sospechosa		Prueba de confirmación		308		105

				Aislamiento		Lesión sospechosa		Prueba de confirmación		699		156

		TOTAL		-		-		-		7,507,309		44,501



		IDTB		INF		BACT		SANTA FE		visavet

		7,202,601		256,128		48,580

		25,207		6934		11,978						Datos de la infección

						48,580				CCAA		Nº de rebaños infectados		Nº de animales infectados

				7,507,309						ANDALUCÍA		411		4,997





										ARAGÓN		7		15





										ASTURIAS		9		34









										BALEARES		1		1

										CANARIAS		0		0

										CANTABRIA		37		152



										CASTILLA LA MANCHA		501		4,510

										CASTILLA Y LEÓN		224		656









										CATALUÑA		8		74





										EXTREMADURA		886		4,766

										GALICIA		13		28







										LA RIOJA		5		138





										MADRID		32		61

										MURCIA		1		2





										NAVARRA		6		54

										PAÍS VASCO		0		0

										VALENCIA		19		99

						2.0683711577				TOTAL		2,160		15,587



										CCAA		Motivos de la suspensión de la calificación libre u oficialmente libre respecto de la enfermedad

												Motivos		Nº de rebaños suspendidos

										ANDALUCÍA		Resultado no negativo en la prueba de diagnóstico		40

										ARAGÓN		Resultado no negativo en la prueba de diagnóstico		5

										ASTURIAS		Resultado no negativo en la prueba de diagnóstico		8

										BALEARES		-		0

										CANARIAS		-		0

										CANTABRIA		Resultado no negativo en la prueba de diagnóstico		53

										CASTILLA LA MANCHA		Resultado no negativo en la prueba de diagnóstico		69

										CASTILLA Y LEÓN		Resultado no negativo en la prueba de diagnóstico		18

												Resultado no negativo en la prueba de diagnóstico

												Resultado no negativo en la prueba de diagnóstico

												Resultado no negativo en la prueba de diagnóstico

												Resultado no negativo en la prueba de diagnóstico

										CATALUÑA		No cumple frecuencia de pruebas habituales		38

										EXTREMADURA		Se tienen sospechas de enfermedad		249

										GALICIA		Resultado no negativo en la prueba de diagnóstico		774

										LA RIOJA		Se tienen sospechas de enfermedad		1

										MADRID		Se tienen sospechas de enfermedad		4

										MURCIA		Resultado no negativo en la prueba de diagnóstico		1

										NAVARRA		No cumple frecuencia de pruebas habituales		1

										PAÍS VASCO		-		0

										VALENCIA		Resultado no negativo en la prueba de diagnóstico		42

										TOTAL				1303





TESTING

		TUBERCULIN TEST

		Laboratory tests : TUBERCULINA BOVINA + AVIAR

		REGIONS		Number of tests		Cost of antigen		Personnal cost for testing		Unit cost in EUR 		TOTAL ELEGIBLE COSTS		Ceiling -unit cost       50%		FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTION

		ANDALUCIA		643,856		166,050.00		1,702,737.05		2.90		1,868,787.05		1.1835		762,003.58

		ARAGON		126,464		19,000.00		295,469.00		2.49		314,469.00		1.1835		149,670.14				20,193,232.46

		ASTURIAS		381,664		66,020.00		223,664.39		0.76		289,684.39		1.1835		451,699.34

		BALEARES		18,616		7,000.00		135,756.60		7.67		142,756.60		1.1835		22,032.04

		CANTABRIA		322,804		56,700.00		911,090.65		3.00		967,790.65		1.1835		382,038.53

		CASTILLA LA MANCHA		432,301		98,100.00		2,065,969.56		5.01		2,164,069.56		1.1835		511,628.23

		CASTILLA Y LEON		1,361,089		209,000.00		2,341,165.77		1.87		2,550,165.77		1.1835		1,610,848.83

		CATALUNA		207,838		41,900.00		352,303.95		1.90		394,203.95		1.1835		245,976.27

		EXTREMADURA		1,853,383		380,100.00		8,906,614.58		5.01		9,286,714.58		1.1835		2,193,478.78

		GALICIA		869,682		158,100.00		2,260,537.37		2.78		2,418,637.37		1.1835		1,029,268.65

		LA RIOJA		34,547		6,600.00		108,667.65		3.34		115,267.65		1.1835		40,886.37

		MADRID		111,623		16,000.00		335,349.00		3.15		351,349.00		1.1835		132,105.82

		MURCIA		60,154		6,250.00		54,110.80		1.00		60,360.80		1.1835		71,192.26

		NAVARRA		119,538		21,000.00		528,357.96		4.60		549,357.96		1.1835		141,473.22

		PAIS VASCO		107,439		0.00		329,858.00		3.07		329,858.00		1.1835		127,154.06

		VALENCIA		53,478		9,600.00		871,341.51		16.47		880,941.51		1.1835		63,291.21

		 TOTAL		6,704,476		1,261,420.00		21,422,993.84		3.38		22,684,413.84		1.1835		7,934,747.35





		Laboratory tests : GAMMA INTERFERON

		REGIONS		Number of tests		Cost of kits		Other testing costs		Unit cost in EUR 		 ELEGIBLE COSTS 		TOTAL ELEGIBLE COSTS (+0,07%)		FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTION

		ANDALUCIA		74,741		63,129.60		103,889.99		2.23		167,019.59		178,710.96		80,419.93

		ARAGON		931		2,959.20		- 0		3.18		2,959.20		3,166.34		1,424.85

		ASTURIAS		501		986.40		711.74		3.39		1,698.14		1,817.01		817.65

		BALEARES		0		0.00		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		CANTABRIA		5,309		10,850.40		1,356.00		2.30		12,206.40		13,060.85		5,877.38

		CASTILLA LA MANCHA		25,064		27,290.40		208,350.27		9.40		235,640.67		252,135.52		113,460.98

		CASTILLA Y LEON		45,172		33,537.60		44,100.00		1.72		77,637.60		83,072.23		37,382.50

		CATALUNA		1,193		2,959.20		13,503.37		13.80		16,462.57		17,614.95		7,926.73

		EXTREMADURA		93,899		102,585.60		115,849.31		2.33		218,434.91		233,725.35		105,176.41

		GALICIA		1,792		1,972.80		88,435.27		50.45		90,408.07		96,736.63		43,531.49

		LA RIOJA		606		1,644.00		594.00		3.69		2,238.00		2,394.66		1,077.60

		MADRID		4,451		3,945.60		54,700.73		13.18		58,646.33		62,751.57		28,238.21

		MURCIA		0		0.00		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		NAVARRA		939		1,972.80		5,793.00		8.27		7,765.80		8,309.41		3,739.23

		PAIS VASCO		186		0.00		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

		VALENCIA		1,344		1,972.80		13,512.28		11.52		15,485.08		16,569.04		7,456.07

		 TOTAL		256,128		255,806.40		650,795.96		3.54		906,602.36		970,064.53		436,529.04





		Laboratory tests : CULTIVOS/PCR

		REGIONS		Number of tests		Cost of reagents		Other testing costs		Unit cost in EUR 		Total elegible costs		Ceiling          100%		 FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTION

		ANDALUCIA		1,871		24,283.42		48,729.51		39.02		78,123.84				35,155.73

		ARAGON		0		0.00		- 0		ERROR:#DIV/0!		- 0				0.00

		ASTURIAS		1,125		19,917.85		- 0		17.70		21,312.10				9,590.44

		BALEARES		0		0.00		- 0		0.00		- 0				0.00

		CANTABRIA		783		32,141.95				41.05		34,391.89				15,476.35

		CASTILLA LA MANCHA		2,940		31,899.00		29,782.20		20.98		65,998.88				29,699.50

		CASTILLA Y LEON		13,178		131,843.71		174,084.68		23.22		327,343.38				147,304.52		13.21

		CATALUNA		780		0.00		14,666.44		18.80		15,693.09				7,061.89

		EXTREMADURA		17,276		115,855.22		33,391.31		8.64		159,693.79				71,862.20

		GALICIA		4,885		0.00		287,921.81		58.94		308,076.34				138,634.35

		LA RIOJA		0		0.00		- 0		0.00		- 0				0.00

		MADRID		314		0.00		18,591.94		59.21		19,893.38				8,952.02

		MURCIA		0		0.00		- 0		0.00		- 0				0.00

		NAVARRA		243		8,505.00		28,743.00		153.28		39,855.36				17,934.91

		PAIS VASCO		42		0.00		- 0		0.00		- 0				0.00

		VALENCIA		1,007		21,742.26		80,107.00		101.14		108,978.71				49,040.42

		VISAVET-MAPAMA		2,878		84,230.00		- 0		29.27		90,126.10				40,556.75

		NRL SANTA FE		2,486		31,967.48		104,846.43		55.03		146,390.88				65,875.90						884,801.04

		 TOTAL		49,808		502,385.89		820,864.32		26.57		1,415,877.72		20.00		448,272.00

										28.43







FINANCIERO TOTAL

		ANEXO VII

		INFORME FINANCIERO FINAL Y SOLICITUD DE PAGO

		Estado miembro:    España

		Enfermedad:    Tuberculosis bovina

		CCAA		Nº de bovinos  sacrificados en el año 2018		Nº de caprinos  sacrificados en el año 2018		Importe  de la indemnización de bovinos 		Importe  de la indemnización de caprinos 

		ANDALUCÍA		5,409		488.00		3,050,672.09		54,172.43

		ARAGÓN		270		0.00		131,990.50		0.00

		ASTURIAS		640		0.00		402,515.07		0.00

		BALEARES		21		0.00		14,953.50		0.00

		CANTABRIA		916		0.00		577,317.97		0.00

		CASTILLA LA MANCHA		4,252		2,483.00		2,256,484.07		200,297.25

		CASTILLA Y LEÓN		2,697		0.00		1,372,908.77		0.00

		CATALUÑA		99		0.00		54,221.03		0.00

		EXTREMADURA		6,002		5,233.00		2,863,538.49		449,293.99

		GALICIA		262		4.00		166,014.59		123.54

		LA RIOJA		134		0.00		67,562.05		0.00

		MADRID		282		14.00		152,377.45		925.93

		MURCIA		8		0.00		6,323.70		0.00

		NAVARRA		233		0.00		134,040.26		0.00

		PAÍS VASCO		17		0.00		9,362.54		0.00

		VALENCIA		195		1.00		113,402.00		88.00

		TOTAL		21,437		8,223.00		11,373,684.08		704,901.14



						29660		12,078,585.22
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